

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

IN RE TEVA SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	No. 3:17-cv-00558 (SRU)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	:	All Class Actions

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT
OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 7

A. Class Certification Standards 7

B. This Action Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 8

1. Numerosity Is Established 8

2. There Are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class 9

3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Class 10

4. Plaintiffs, Class Counsel, and Class Liaison Counsel Will
Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class 12

5. Plaintiffs Are Not Subject to Any Unique Defenses 15

6. The Class Is Ascertainable 15

C. The Requirements of Rule 23(b) Are Satisfied 16

1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate 16

a. Securities Act Claims 17

b. Exchange Act Claims 18

(1) Plaintiffs and the Class Are Entitled to a Presumption of Reliance for the
ADS and Preferred Shares Because They Traded in Efficient Markets 19

(2) Plaintiffs and the Class Are Entitled to a Presumption of Reliance for
Teva Notes Because They Traded in Efficient Markets 28

(3) Plaintiffs and the Class Are Also Entitled to a Presumption of Reliance
under *Affiliated Ute* 34

c. Individual Damages Calculations Will Not Defeat Predominance 35

2. A Class Action Is Superior 36

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Ruttenberg</i> , 229 F.R.D. 676 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	29
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	34, 35
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	8, 16, 18
<i>Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020)	8, 19
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Bennett v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 498 (D. Kan. 2014)	28, 32
<i>Billhofer v. Flamel Technologies, S.A.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21, 27
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Barclays</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	25
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 484 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	28
<i>City of Livonia Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth</i> , 284 F.R.D. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	18
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	8, 16, 18
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Fort Worth Emps.' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	17
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Gruber v. Gilbertson</i> , No. 16-cv-9727, 2019 WL 4439415 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2019)	34

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	19, 20, 24
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	30
<i>In re Am. Realty Capital Properties, Inc. Litig.</i> , No. 15-MC-40 (AKH), 2017 WL 3835881 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2017).....	28
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	27, 31
<i>In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 196 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	29, 30
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....	29, 30, 32
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3852, 2015 WL 10433433 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015).....	36
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Limited Sec. Litig.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	17
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<i>In re NII Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Va. 2015)	32, 33
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04MD1653 (LAK), 2008 WL 3895539 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2008).....	15
<i>In re PE Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 102 (D. Conn. 2005).....	1, 13, 37
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15, 20, 21, 26
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Priceline.com Inc.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 89 (D. Conn. 2006)	9, 16
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7, 35
<i>In re SunEdison, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	12, 18, 36
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 12

Kaplan v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P., 311 F.R.D. 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 35

Krogman v. Sterritt, 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)..... 20, 26, 27, 33

McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.,
38 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 22, 25, 30

McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm’t, 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 36

Menaldi v. Och-Ziff Capital Mgmt. Grp. LLC, 328 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 22, 25

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Rali Series 2006-QO1,
477 F. App’x 809 (2d Cir. 2012) 36

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC,
272 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 36

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012) 11

Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Bd. v. Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd.,
432 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D. Conn. 2019)..... 11, 12, 13

Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Bd. v. Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd.,
No. 3:17-CV-558 (SRU), 2020 WL 1181366 (D. Conn. Mar. 10, 2020)..... 10, 11, 13, 34

Pirnik v. Fiat Chrysler Automobiles, N.V.,
327 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) *passim*

Plumbers & Pipefitters, Nat’l Pension Fund v. Burns,
967 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (N.D. Ohio 2013)..... 30

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp., 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) 35

Strougo v. Barclays PLC, 312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 35

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.,
No. 05 CIV. 1898 (SAS), 2006 WL 2161887 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2006)..... 24

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension, Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008) 20

Villella v. Chem. & Mining Co. of Chile Inc.,
333 F.R.D. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) *passim*

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC, 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Wilson v. LSB Indus., Inc.,
No. 15CIV7614RAGWG, 2018 WL 3913115 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018)..... *passim*

Winstar Commc'ns Sec. Litig., 290 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) *passim*

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77..... 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 104- 369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)..... 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
